Females 26.2 25.8 26.4

The sensitivity analyses below are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the
sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined
benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as
when calculating the pension liability recognised within the statement of financial position.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to previous periods.

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities Impact on service cost

Discount rate
Increase/decrease

by 0.25%
Decrease/increase

by £419 million
Decrease/increase

by £13 million

Inflation rate
Increase/decrease

by 0.25%
Increase/decrease

by £373 million
Increase/decrease

by £13 million

Mortality
Increase/decrease

by 1 year
Increase/decrease

by £207 million
Increase/decrease

by £5 million

112 JAGUAR LAND ROVER AUTOMOTIVE PLC
Annual Report 2015–16

31 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)
The fair value of scheme assets is represented by the following major categories:

2016 2015 2014

As at 31 March
Quoted*

£m
Unquoted

£m
Total

£m %
Quoted*

£m
Unquoted

£m
Total

£m %
Quoted*

£m
Unquoted

£m
Total

£m %

Equity instruments
Information technology 125 – 125 2% 118 – 118 1% 73 – 73 1%
Energy 53 – 53 1% 70 – 70 1% 61 – 61 1%
Manufacturing 98 – 98 1% 96 – 96 1% 67 – 67 1%
Financials 178 – 178 3% 184 – 184 3% 128 – 128 3%
Other 437 – 437 6% 417 – 417 6% 281 – 281 5%
 891 – 891 13% 885 – 885 12% 610 – 610 11%
Debt instruments
Government 2,590 – 2,590 36% 2,699 12 2,711 39% 2,119 – 2,119 40%
Corporate Bonds
(investment grade) 158 1,461 1,619 23% 38 1,198 1,236 18% 1,167 – 1,167 22%
Corporate bonds (Non-
investment grade) 165 280 445 6% 54 476 530 7% – 280 280 5%
 2,913 1,741 4,654 65% 2,791 1,686 4,477 64% 3,286 280 3,566 67%
Property funds
UK 67 115 182 3% 131 113 244 3% – 173 173 3%
Other 76 48 124 2% 52 17 69 1% – 63 63 1%
 143 163 306 5% 183 130 313 4% – 236 236 4%
Cash and cash
equivalents 170 – 170 2% 130 – 130 2% 360 – 360 7%
Other

Hedge Funds – 373 373 5% – 392 392 6% – 308 308 6%

Private Markets – 80 80 1% – 56 56 1% – 78 78 1%
Alternatives 347 88 435 6% 170 146 316 5% – 220 220 4%
 347 541 888 12% 170 594 764 12% – 606 606 11%
Derivatives
Foreign exchange
contracts – (9) (9) – – (13) (13) – – 4 4 –
Interest Rate and
Inflation – 203 203 3% – 441 441 6% – – – –
 – 194 194 3% – 428 428 6% – 4 4 –
Total 4,464 2,639 7,103 100% 4,159 2,838 6,997 100% 4,256 1,126 5,382 100%

* Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

As at 31 March 2016 the schemes held Gilt Repos, the net value of these transactions is included in the value of Interest
Rate and Inflation derivatives. The value of the funding obligation for the Repo transactions is £373 million at 31 March 2016.
The schemes did not have any Gilt Repos at 31 March 2015 or 31 March 2014.

The split of level 1 assets is 63 per cent (2015: 59 per cent, 2014: 79 per cent), level 2 assets 31 per cent (2015: 37 per cent,
2014: 20 per cent) and level 3 assets 6 per cent (2015: 4 per cent, 2014: 1 per cent).